PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM
ADMIXTURE MATERIAL OF KELEMPAYAN, DURIAN HUSK AND
OIL PALM FROND IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT

NORANI SHUHADA BT ABD KADIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First and foremost, | would like to thank the Almighty for giving me strength and
patience to complete this paper. Without His guidance, | would have not come this
far. Secondly, a big appreciation and thanks to my parents and my family for the
support and forbearance throughout my studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara
(UiTM) Jengka, Pahang. | am totally grateful for their readiness to save and catch me

whenever I’m about to fall.

I would like to acknowledge and extend my heartfelt gratitude to Dr. Shaikh Abdul
Karim Yamani bin Zakaria for making this project possible. Thank you for the
support, guidance, advices throughout the project and the times that were spend for
me. My appreciation also extends to thank Prof Madya Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri b. Wan
Abdul Rahman who has given me his guidance to complete this project. Through the
guideline that has been given | managed to complete this project on time. Not to
forget, many thanks to Miss Nurus Syahidah Tahreb for spending and sacrificing her

time in helping me to complete this project.

Finally, my sincere thanks also go to wood-workshop staffs for advising and helping
me in the use of tools, equipment and machines. The durian seller for keeping and
providing the durian peels. To respectable seniors, who help me in many ways and to
my dearest classmates for continuous support to help one another along the

completion of this project. Thank you so much. I truly appreciate it.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF PLATES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER | INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Justification of Study

1.4 Objectives

CHAPTER Il LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Malaysia Furniture Industry
2.2 Particleboard
2.2.1 Definition of particleboard
2.2.2 Malaysian Particleboard Industry
2.2.3 Properties of Particleboard
2.3 Kelempayan sp. (Neolamarckia cadamba)
2.4 Oil Palm
2.4.1 Oil Palm Frond
2.5 Durian
2.6 Resin
2.7 Phenol Formaldehyde

CHAPTER Il MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Raw Material Preparation
3.1.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)
3.1.2 Oil Palm Frond
3.1.3 Durian Husk.
3.1.4 Resin
3.2 Chipping and Flaking Process
3.3 Particle Screening and Drying
3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending

Page
ii
i

vii
Viii

Xi
Xii

AN

~N O O O1

12
14
16
18
19

21
21
22
22
23
23
24
25



3.5 Mat Forming
3.6 Pre-press and Hot Press
3.7 Trimming and Sizing
3.8 Panel Board Testing
3.8.1 Determination of Board Density
3.8.2 Determination of Board Bending Strength
3.8.3 Determination of Internal Bonding
3.8.4 Determination of Thickness Swelling
3.9 Experimental Design

CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Bulk density

4.2 Mechanical and physical properties

4.3 Statistical Significance

4.4 Effects of Material on Mechanical Properties
4.4.1 Bending Strength
4.4.2 Internal Bonding

4.5 Effects of Material on Physical Properties
4.5.1 Thickness Swelling

4.6 Effects of Resin Content on Mechanical Properties
4.6.1 Bending Strength

4.6.2 Internal Bonding

4.7 Effects of Resin Content on Physical Properties
4.7.1 Thickness Swelling

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

REFERENCES
APPENDIX
VITAE

vi

26
26
27
28
28
29
30
31
33

34
34
36
37
37
40
41
41
43
43
45
46
46

48

50
54
74



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM
ADMIXTURE MATERIAL OF KELEMPAYAN, DURIAN HUSK AND OIL
PALM FROND IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT

This study was conducted to determine the mechanical and physical particleboard
properties of admixture material particleboard made from Kelempayan sp.,o0il palm
frond and durian husk and its effect with using different ratio of resin content which
are 8%, 10% and 12%. The proportions used of admixture particleboard for oil palm
frond and durian husk to Kelempayan sp. were 30:70 in each board. Particle board
with final thickness 12mm and 600kg/m?® targeted density were produced by using
Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) as a binder under specific pressure temperature and
pressure. The tests that were carried out to determine the particleboard properties
were modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB)
and thickness swelling (TS). The tests were evaluated based on Malaysian Standard
(MS) 1036:2006. The results revealed that the strength of mechanical properties was
the best with the highest resin content used which was 12%. Besides, for the physical
properties, board made from 12% of resin content also showed the lowest percentage
of TS. In comparison, particleboard made from admixture of Kelempayan with OPF
showed the best result for both physical and mechanical properties.

Xi



	NORANI SHUHADA BT ABD KADIR
	CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Justification of study
	1.4 Objectives of Study

	CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Malaysia Furniture Industry
	2.2 Particleboard
	2.2.1 Definition of particleboard
	2.2.2 Malaysian Particleboard Industry
	2.2.3 Properties of Particleboard

	2.3 Kelempayan sp. (Neolamarckia cadamba)
	2.4 Oil Palm
	2.4.1 Oil Palm Frond

	2.5 Durian
	2.6 Resin
	2.7 Phenol Formaldehyde

	CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Raw Material Preparation
	3.1.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)
	3.1.2 Oil Palm Frond
	3.1.3 Durian Husk
	3.1.4 Resin

	3.2 Chipping and Flaking Process
	3.3 Particle Screening and Drying
	3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending
	3.5 Mat Forming
	3.6 Pre-press and Hot Press
	3.7 Trimming and Sizing
	3.8 Panel Board Testing
	3.8.1 Determination of Board Density
	3.8.2 Determination of Board Bending Strength
	3.8.3 Determination of Internal Bonding
	3.8.4 Determination of Thickness Swelling

	3.9 Experimental Design

	CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Bulk density
	4.2 Mechanical and physical properties
	4.3 Statistical Significance
	4.4 Effects of Material on Mechanical Properties
	4.4.1 Bending Strength
	4.4.2 Internal Bonding

	4.5 Effects of Material on Physical Properties
	4.5.1 Thickness Swelling

	4.6 Effects of Resin Content on Mechanical Properties
	4.6.1 Bending Strength
	4.6.2 Internal Bonding

	4.7 Effects of Resin Content on Physical Properties
	4.7.1 Thickness Swelling


	CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



