PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM ADMIXTURE MATERIAL OF KELEMPAYAN, DURIAN HUSK AND OIL PALM FROND IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT

NORANI SHUHADA BT ABD KADIR

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

First and foremost, I would like to thank the Almighty for giving me strength and patience to complete this paper. Without His guidance, I would have not come this far. Secondly, a big appreciation and thanks to my parents and my family for the support and forbearance throughout my studies in Universiti Teknologi Mara (UiTM) Jengka, Pahang. I am totally grateful for their readiness to save and catch me whenever I'm about to fall.

I would like to acknowledge and extend my heartfelt gratitude to Dr. Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani bin Zakaria for making this project possible. Thank you for the support, guidance, advices throughout the project and the times that were spend for me. My appreciation also extends to thank Prof Madya Dr. Wan Mohd Nazri b. Wan Abdul Rahman who has given me his guidance to complete this project. Through the guideline that has been given I managed to complete this project on time. Not to forget, many thanks to Miss Nurus Syahidah Tahreb for spending and sacrificing her time in helping me to complete this project.

Finally, my sincere thanks also go to wood-workshop staffs for advising and helping me in the use of tools, equipment and machines. The durian seller for keeping and providing the durian peels. To respectable seniors, who help me in many ways and to my dearest classmates for continuous support to help one another along the completion of this project. Thank you so much. I truly appreciate it.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page		
APPROVAL SHEET	ii		
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDMENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF PLATES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT	iii iv v vii viii ix x xi		
		ABSTRAK	xii
		CHAPTER I INTRODUCTION	
		1.1 Background	1
		1.2 Problem Statement	2
		1.3 Justification of Study	4
		1.4 Objectives	4
		CHAPTER II LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Malaysia Furniture Industry	5		
2.2 Particleboard	6		
2.2.1 Definition of particleboard	6		
2.2.2 Malaysian Particleboard Industry	7		
2.2.3 Properties of Particleboard	8		
2.3 Kelempayan sp. (Neolamarckia cadamba)	10		
2.4 Oil Palm	12		
2.4.1 Oil Palm Frond	14		
2.5 Durian	16		
2.6 Resin	18		
2.7 Phenol Formaldehyde	19		
CHAPTER III MATERIALS AND METHODS			
3.1 Raw Material Preparation	21		
3.1.1 Kelempayan (Neolamarkia cadamba)	21		
3.1.2 Oil Palm Frond	22		
3.1.3 Durian Husk.	22		
3.1.4 Resin	23		
3.2 Chipping and Flaking Process	23		
3.3 Particle Screening and Drying	24		
3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending	25		

3.4 Resin Mixing and Blending

3.5 Mat Forming	26
3.6 Pre-press and Hot Press	26
3.7 Trimming and Sizing	27
3.8 Panel Board Testing	28
3.8.1 Determination of Board Density	28
3.8.2 Determination of Board Bending Strength	29
3.8.3 Determination of Internal Bonding	30
3.8.4 Determination of Thickness Swelling	31
3.9 Experimental Design	33

CHAPTER IV RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Bulk density	34
4.2 Mechanical and physical properties	34
4.3 Statistical Significance	36
4.4 Effects of Material on Mechanical Properties	37
4.4.1 Bending Strength	37
4.4.2 Internal Bonding	40
4.5 Effects of Material on Physical Properties	41
4.5.1 Thickness Swelling	41
4.6 Effects of Resin Content on Mechanical Properties	43
4.6.1 Bending Strength	43
4.6.2 Internal Bonding	45
4.7 Effects of Resin Content on Physical Properties	46
4.7.1 Thickness Swelling	46

CHAPTER V CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 48

REFERENCES	50
APPENDIX	54
VITAE	74

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF HYBRID PARTICLEBOARD MADE FROM ADMIXTURE MATERIAL OF KELEMPAYAN, DURIAN HUSK AND OIL PALM FROND IN RELATION TO DIFFERENT RESIN CONTENT

This study was conducted to determine the mechanical and physical particleboard properties of admixture material particleboard made from Kelempayan sp.,oil palm frond and durian husk and its effect with using different ratio of resin content which are 8%, 10% and 12%. The proportions used of admixture particleboard for oil palm frond and durian husk to Kelempayan sp. were 30:70 in each board. Particle board with final thickness 12mm and 600kg/m³ targeted density were produced by using Phenol Formaldehyde (PF) as a binder under specific pressure temperature and pressure. The tests that were carried out to determine the particleboard properties were modulus of rupture (MOR), modulus of elasticity (MOE), internal bonding (IB) and thickness swelling (TS). The tests were evaluated based on Malaysian Standard (MS) 1036:2006. The results revealed that the strength of mechanical properties was the best with the highest resin content used which was 12%. Besides, for the physical properties, board made from 12% of resin content also showed the lowest percentage of TS. In comparison, particleboard made from admixture of Kelempayan with OPF showed the best result for both physical and mechanical properties.